
CONTRACT NO – PR/02/05/33 Vol.II
 1.  Department Procurement Committee (DPC) on behalf of Sri Lanka Bureau of Foreign 

Employment invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for the Proposed Sewage & 
Wastewater Treatment Plant and Disposal System for Migrant Resources Centre of 
Sri Lanka Bureau of Foreign Employment at Rathnapura.

 2.  Bids should be submitted on the forms available from Procurement Division of Sri 
Lanka Bureau of Foreign Employment, No. 234, Denzil Kobbekaduwa Mawatha, 
Koswatta, Battaramulla from 29.01.2026 up to 17.02.2026 on a payment in cash of 
non-refundable tender fee of Rupees Twenty Thousand (Rs. 20,000.00).

 3. The eligible bidders shall comply with the following qualifi cation criteria.

 Eligibility of Bidders

  To be eligible for contract award the successful bidder shall not have been blacklisted and 
shall meet the following requirements:

   Should have registered under the category of Consultant for Wastewater Treatment and 
related service in ‘Central Environmental Authority (CEA)’

   To be registered in Sri Lanka as a company and should have completed 06 years 
(minimum) experience and to be submitted relevant certifi cation.

   All bidders shall be registered with the Construction Industry Development Authority 
(CIDA) – Grade C5 or above

   The Bidder should possess a valid certifi cate issued by the Registrar of Public Contracts 
in accordance with the Section 8 of Public Contracts Act No 03 of 1987 for every Bid 
which exceeds Bid price of Rs.5.0 Million.

 Qualifi cation requirements to qualify for contract award include:

  To qualify for the award of the Contract, bidders shall meet the following minimum 
qualifying criteria;

   Average annual volume of construction work performed in the last three years shall be 
at least Rupees 100.0 Million.

   Successful completion as prime contractor in the construction of a similar nature and 
complexity with a project value at least Rupees 50.0 Million and completed within 3 
to 6 Months, or a higher project value completed within a proportionate time period, 
completed during last fi ve years. 

   Successful completion of at least 2 units of similar nature and complexity by the 
institution with private sector or government, completed during last fi ve years. 

   Each of the proposed design team members should have carried out designs within the 
last 5 years, of at least two works of a nature and complexity equivalent to the task for 
which they are proposed for.

   The minimum amount of liquid assets and/or credit facilities, net of other contractual 
commitments and exclusive of any advance payments which may be made under the 
contract shall be not less than Rupees 50 Million.

   Bidder shall submit non collusion affi davit complying with Procurement Manual 2024 
as per the attached format together with the bid.

 4.  You may obtain further information from Manager (Procurement), Sri Lanka 
Bureau of Foreign Employment, 234, Denzil Kobbekaduwa Mawatha, Koswatta, 
Battaramulla (Tel:0112880550 E-mail : mgr_procurement@slbfe.lk) and inspect and 
acquire the bidding documents between 09.00 am and 3.00 pm from 29.01.2026 until 
17.02.2026. 

 5.  Bidding documents may be inspected free of charge at Manager (Procurement), Sri 
Lanka Bureau of Foreign Employment, 234, Denzil Kobbekaduwa Mawatha, 
Koswatta, Battaramulla.

 6. Bids shall be valid up to 20.05.2026 (91 Days from the date of closing of Bids)

 7.  All bids must be accompanied by a bid security of Rupees 500,000.00 and shall be valid 
up to 17.06.2026 (119 Days from the date of closing of Bids).

 8.  Sealed bids may be delivered to the Tender Box made available at the Procurement 
Division of the Sri Lanka Bureau of Foreign Employment, No. 234, Denzil 
Kobbekaduwa Mawatha, Koswatta, Battaramulla.

 9. The construction period is 90 Days 
10.  Pre Bid meeting will be held at 10.30 am on 06.02.2026 at 89/6 Vidyalaya Mawatha, 

New town, Rathnapura.

11.  The deadline for submission of bids will be 11.00 am on 18.02.2026 and will be opened 
soon after the closing.

12.  Bidders or their authorized representatives are requested to be present at the opening of 
bids.

Chairman, 
Department Procurement Committee (DPC),
Sri Lanka Bureau of Foreign Employment, 
No. 234, Denzil Kobbekaduwa Mawatha,
Koswatta, Battaramulla.
Tel. 0112880500

SRI LANKA BUREAU OF
FOREIGN EMPLOYMENT

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)

PROPOSED SEWAGE & WASTE WATER 
TREATMENT PLANT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM 

FOR MIGRANT RESOURCES CENTRE OF
SRI LANKA BUREAU OF 

FOREIGN EMPLOYMENT AT RATHNAPURA

“Local Support  for  Global Empowerment"


